

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PHARMACIA CORPORATION)	
f/k/a MONSANTO COMPANY,)	
Plaintiffs/Appellees,)	No. 07-3204
)	
v.)	Appeal from the
)	United States District
MOTOR CARRIER SERVICES)	Court for the District
CORP.; CSX INTERMODAL,)	of New Jersey
INC.; CSX CORPORATION;)	
G.O.D., INC.; RILEY LEASING)	D. Ct. No. 04-3724
CORP.,)	(GEB) (MF)
Defendants)	Civil Action
)	
Motor Carrier Services)	
Corp.; CSX Intermodal, Inc.)	
CSX Corporation,)	
Appellants)	
)	

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS AND
VOLUME 1 OF JOINT APPENDIX**

Edward F. McTiernan
John H. Klock
Paul M. Hauge
GIBBONS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, NJ 07102-5496
(973) 596-4500

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Damon W. Taaffe
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, NW
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006-1322
(202) 775-4500

*Attorneys for Appellants Motor Carrier Services Corp.,
CSX Intermodal, Inc., and CSX Corporation*

Date: May 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT.	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
A. Pharmacia’s Contamination Of The Environment And Its Remediation Efforts.	7
B. The Kearny Site Purchase and Sale Agreement.....	9
C. Pharmacia Immediately Breached The Agreement By Failing To Notify Motor Carrier Of USEPA’s Investigation Of The Kearny Site.....	13
D. Intermodal Purchases Motor Carrier In Reliance On Pharmacia’s “Estoppel Letter” Implying That No Environmental Liabilities Were Looming Over The Kearny Site.....	15
E. USEPA Increases Pressure On Pharmacia, Which Settles With USEPA And Seeks Indemnification From Motor Carrier.....	16
F. The Proceedings Below.	20
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	26

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. UNDER THE AGREEMENT, MOTOR CARRIER IS NOT LIABLE UNLESS HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES MIGRATED FROM THE KEARNY SITE “AFTER THE EFFECTIVE TIME” OF DECEMBER 19, 1994.....	30
A. There Was No Discharge After The Effective Time.	30
B. Under The Agreement, Motor Carrier Is Liable Only For Migrations Occurring After The Effective Time.	32
II. PHARMACIA’S FAILURE TO GIVE THE REQUIRED NOTICES EXCUSES ANY INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS THAT MOTOR CARRIER MIGHT HAVE HAD.	39
A. Pharmacia Failed To Give The Required Notices.	40
B. Pharmacia’s Breach Of The Notice Provisions Prejudiced Motor Carrier.	44
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXTENDING MOTOR CARRIER’S POTENTIAL LIABILITY TO INTERMODAL AND CSX.....	49
A. The District Court Erred In Piercing The Corporate Veil Separating Intermodal From Motor Carrier.	50
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That CSX Had Become An “Assurance Affiliate” Of Motor Carrier.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	59

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983).....	1
<i>Cruz-Mendez v. ISU/Insurance Services of San Francisco</i> , 156 N.J. 556 (1999).....	36
<i>Cumberland County Improvement Auth. v. GSP Recycling Co.</i> , 358 N.J. Super. 484 (App. Div. 2003).	36
<i>DL Resources, Inc. v. FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.</i> , 506 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2007).	1
<i>Gottshall v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consolidated School District Board of Education</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993).	27, 49
<i>Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ill. 2007).	51, 54
<i>Karo Mktg. Corp. v. Playdrome Am.</i> , 331 N.J. Super. 430 (App. Div. 2000).	55
<i>Lyon v. Barrett</i> , 89 N.J. 294 (1982).	50
<i>Merchants Ind. Corp. v. Eggleston</i> , 37 N.J. 114 (1962).....	46
<i>New Jersey Dep't of Env. Prot. v. Ventron Corp.</i> , 94 N.J. 473 (1983).	50, 54
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).	47
<i>OTR Assocs v. IBC Services, Inc.</i> , 353 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 2002).....	54

Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp., 247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001). 50, 51

Sneed v. Concord Insurance Co.,
98 N.J. Super. 306 (App. Div. 1967). 45, 46, 49

United States v. Williams, 417 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2005). 27, 28

Verni v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc., 387 N.J. Super. 160 (App. Div. 2006). . . . *passim*

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 365(a). 47

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a). 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 1

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 *et seq.*. 14, 20

42 U.S.C. § 9607(a). 1

42 U.S.C. § 9613(b). 1

Miscellaneous:

JAMES D. COX AND THOMAS LEE HAZEN,
COX & HAZEN ON CORPORATIONS (2d ed. 2003). 51, 52, 55

1 William Meade Fletcher, *Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law
of Private Corporations* (perm ed., rev. vol. 1999). 52, 53
